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Section6　InventoriesandCostofGoodsSold
　　KeyWords,PhrasesandSpecialTerms专用术语词汇

	Adjust
	调整

	CostofGoodsSold
	销货成本

	Determine
	确定

	Endinginventory
	期末存货

	First-in,first-outmethod
	先进先出法

	Homogonous
	一致的

	Inventoryonhand
	库存存货

	InventoryValuation
	存货计价

	Issue
	发货

	LIFO（Lastin,Firstout）
	后进先出法

	Lower-of-cost-or-market
	成本与市价孰低法

	Merchandise
	商品

	Operatingcycle
	经营周期

	PhysicalInventory
	实地存货

	Purchasesdiscounts
	购货折扣

	Shrinkagelosses
	短缺损失

	Costofgoodsavailableforsale
	可供销售的商品成本

	Takingaphysicalinventory
	存货的盘点

	Transportation-in
	进货的运费

	WeightedAveragemethod
	加权平均法


　　6.1TakingPhysicalInventory
　　a）Takingaphysicalinventorymeanstheprocedureofcountingallmerchandiseonhandanddeterminingitscost.无论是采用永续盘存制还是定期盘存制都需要对实物进行定期盘点Itusuallyconsistsofcountingtheinventory,determiningthequantityofeachkindofmerchandiseonhand,andpricingeachitem,andsummarisetheamounts.Ingeneral,inventoriesarepricedattheircost.Businessesusuallymakeacompletephysicalcountofthemerchandiseonhandatleastonceayear.
　　b）Usuallyistakenat（ornear）theendofthecompany'sfiscalyear.大多数商业企业中，实地盘存是在年末进行Oftenabusinessselectsafiscalyearendinginaseasonoflowactivity.MostlargeretailersuseafiscalyearendinginJanuary.在正常的营业时间之后。
　　c）Shouldbecarefullyplannedandsupervisedtopreventsucherrorsasthedoublecountingofitems,theomissionofgoodsfromthecount,andotherquantitativeerrors.实物清点工作要有充分的计划和监督，以防止出现重复清点，漏点和其他方面的数量错误。Therearevariousmethodsofcountingmerchandise.Oneofthesimplestproceduresiscarriedoutbytheuseoftwo-memberteams.Onepersoncountsandcallsthedescriptionandquantityofeachitem.Theotherpersonliststhedescriptionsandquantitiesonaninventorysheet.
　　d）Inaperpetualinventorysystem,aphysicalinventoryistakentoadjusttheinventoryrecordsforshrinkagelosses.永续盘存法时，实物盘点为了与账面核对以便对存货的短缺进行核算。
　　e）Whentheperiodicsystemisused,onlytherevenuefromsalesisrecordedeachtimeasaleismade.定期盘存法下，每次存货销售只记录销货的收入。Noentryismadeatthetimeofthesaletorecordthecostofthemerchandisethathasbeensold.并不记录所销售货物的成本。Consequently,aphysicalinventorymustbetakeninordertodeterminethecostoftheinventoryattheendofanaccountingperiod.结果在会计年末一定要对存货进行盘点以便确认销货成本。Ordinarily,itispossibletotakeacompletephysicalinventoryonlyattheendofafiscalyear.Inaperiodicinventorysystem,thephysicalinventoryisthebasisfordeterminingthecostoftheendinginventoryandforcomputingcostofgoodssold.所以在定期盘存法时，实物清点是计算销货成本的基础。
　　Summery:
　　ComputingtheCostofGoodsSoldinaPerpetualSystem
　　Costofgoodsavailableforsale–Costofgoodssold
　　=Endinginventory
　　ComputingtheCostofGoodsSoldinaPeriodicSystem
　　（1）Purchasesofinventory–Purchasesdiscounts–Purchasesreturnsandallowances=Netpurchases
　　（2）Beginninginventory+Netpurchases+Freight-in
　　=Costofgoodsavailableforsale
　　（3）Costofgoodsavailableforsale–Endinginventory
　　=Costofgoodssold
　　6.2InventoryValuation存货计量
　　1）Ingeneral,inventoriesarepricedattheircost.一般来讲，存货按照其成本计价。
　　Thecostofanitemofinventoryismadeupofthepurchaseprice,minusanydiscount,一项存货的成本是由买价减去各种折扣plusallexpendituresincurredinacquiringsuchmerchandise,加上为取得该项存货而发生的所有支出构成includingimportduties,这些支出包括进口税transportation-in,购货运费storage,存储费insuranceofgoodsbeingshippedorstored,运输或存储货物保险费用andcostsofreceivingandinspectingthegoods以及接收，检验货物的成本等.Thepurchasepricecanbereadilydetermined.Thosethataredifficulttoassociatewithspecificinventoryitemsmaybeproratedonsomeequitablebasis.Minorcoststhataredifficulttoallocatemaybeleftoutentirelyfrominventorycostandtreatedasoperatingexpensesoftheperiod.
　　2）Inventoryvaluationisquitesimplewhenacquisitionpricesremainconstant.当存货的取得价格不变时，存货计价是相对比较简单的。
　　Whenpricesforitemschangeduringtheaccountingperiod,itisnotalwaysapparentwhichpriceshouldbeusedtomeasuretheendinginventory.当相同项目的价格在会计期内发生变动时，应该用什么价格来计量期末存货，就不是那么明确了。
　　Thefourinventoryvaluationmethodstobeusedusuallyareknownas通常所用的四种存货计价方法是
　　（1）specificidentification;个别计价法
　　（2）first-in,first-out;先进先出法
　　（3）last-in,first-out后进先出法
　　（4）Weightedaverage加权平均法
　　Inordertocomparethefourinventorymethodsmoreeasily,thefollowingdatawouldbeusedtodemonstratetheapplication.

	　
	No.ofunit
	Costperunit
	Totalcost

	Beginninginventory
	50
	$10
	$500

	Firstpurchase
	60
	12
	720

	Secondpurchase
	50
	13
	650

	Thirdpurchase
	40
	14
	560

	Goodsavailableforsale
	200
	　
	$2,430

	Unitssold
	90
	　
	　

	Unitsinendinginventory
	110
	　
	　


　　6.2.1Specificidentificationmethod个别计价法
　　a）Thespecificidentificationmethodrequiresthateachitemstockedbespecificallymarkedsothatitsunitcostcanbeidentifiedatanytime.这种存货计价方法需要分别确定期末存货中每一件商品来自哪一次购货，Iftheunitsintheendinginventorycanbeidentifiedascomingfromspecificpurchases,theymaybepricedattheamountslistedonthepurchaseinvoices.如果期末存货的数量能从具体的购货中确认，那么这些存货就可以按购货发票上列示的金额计价。Thespecificidentificationmethodrequirescarefulidentificationofeachitem,whichcanbeapracticallimitationbecauseofthedetailedrecordsthatarerequired.
　　b）Itisbestsuitedtoinventoriesofhigh-cost,low-volumeitems.适用于价格高、数量少的存货项目Forexample,automotivedealersusethespecificcostmethodfortworeasons.First,thedealer'sspecificcostisanimportantdeterminantofthesalesprice.Second,eachcarisunique,andtheserialnumberlinksittoaspecificinvoicecost.Dealerscarefullytraceeachcaronthelotforinternalcontrolreasons,andbecauseeachisindividuallyfinanced.It'snobigdealtousespecificidentificationtodeterminecostofsales.
　　Example:Assumethattheendinginventoryof110unitscanbeidentifiedas30unitsfromthebeginninginventory,20unitsfromthefirstpurchase,30unitsfromthesecondpurchases,and30unitsfromthethirdpurchase,thecostoftheendinginventorymaybecomputedasfollows;
　　30unitsfromthebeginninginventory　　　@$10　　$300
　　20unitsfromthefirstpurchase　　　　　　@$12　　240
　　30unitsfromthesecondpurchase　　　　　@$13　　　390
　　30unitsfromthethirdpurchase　　　　　@$14　　　　420
　　Endinginventory:110units　　　@specificidentificationcost$1,350
　　Thecostofgoodssoldduringtheperiodisdeterminedbysubtractingthisendinginventoryfromthecostofgoodsavailableforsale:
　　Costofgoodsavailableforsale　　　　　　　　　　　　$2,430
　　Less:Endinginventory（specificidentification）　　$1,350
　　Costofgoodssold（specificidentification）　　　　$1,080
　　6.2.2First-in,first-outmethod先进先出法（FIFO）
　　a）FIFOisbasedontheassumptionthatthemerchandiseacquiredfirstisthefirstmerchandisesoldandthattheendinginventoryconsistsofthemostrecentlyacquiredgoods.材料、商品等在日常收发按实际成本计价时，对于发出材料、商品等按存货中最早进货的那批单价进行计价的一种计算方法。Inotherwords,goodssoldorissuedarevaluedattheoldestunitcosts,andgoodremainingininventoryarevaluedatthemostrecentunitcostamounts.
　　b）TherearetwocommonreasonsfortheuseofFIFO:first,FIFOapproximatesthephysicalflowofmerchandiseandmaterials–generallyspeaking,itemsthatarepurchasedfirstaresoldfirstorusedfirstinoperations.Second,underhistoricalcostaccounting,costsshouldbematchedtorevenueinhistoricalsequence---thecostsfirstincurredshouldbethefirstthatthematchedtorevenues.
　　c）TheFIFOmethodofdetermininginventorycostmaybeadoptedbyanybusiness,regardlessofwhetherornotthephysicalflowofmerchandiseactuallycorrespondstothisassumptionofsellingtheoldestunitsinstock.Asthenamesimplies,FIFOinvolvestheassumptionthatgoodssoldarethefirstunitsthatwerepurchased-thatis,theoldestgoodsonhand.在发出材料、商品等的数量超过存货中最早一批进货的数量时，超过部分要依次按后一批收进的单价计算。这一计价方法是建立在假定先收入的材料、商品先行发出的基础上的。
　　TheillustrationoftheCostofgoodssoldisdeterminedasfollows:
　　40unitsfromthethirdpurchase@14　　　　　　$560
　　50unitsfromthesecondpurchase@13　　　　　650
　　20unitsfromthefirstpurchase@12　　　　　　240
　　Endinginventory,110units（atFIFOCOST）　　$1,450
　　Thecostofgoodssoldiscomputedasfollows:
　　Costofgoodsavailableforsale　　　　　　　$2,430
　　Less:Endinginventory　　　　　　　　　　　　　1,450
　　Costofgoodssold（FIFO）　　　　　　　　　　　980
　　Thismethodisnormallyusedforperishableorstyle-affectedgoods.
　　6.2.3LIFO（Lastin,Firstout）“后进先出”法
　　Isoneofthemostinterestingmethodsofpricinginventories.Thetitleofthismethodsuggeststhatthemostrecentlyacquiredgoodsaresoldfirst,andthattheendinginventoryconsistsof“old”goodsacquiredintheearliestpurchases.Althoughthisassumptionisnotinaccordwiththephysicalmovementofmerchandiseinmostbusiness,thereisastronglogicalargumenttosupporttheLIFOmethod.Forthepurposeofmeasuringincome,theflowofcostsmaybemoresignificantthanthephysicalflowofmerchandise.SupportersoftheLIFOmethodcontendthatthemeasurementofincomeshouldbebasedoncurrentmarketconditions.Therefore,currentsalesrevenueshouldbeoffsetbythecurrentcostofthegoodssold.后进先出法基于“后入库的先发出”这样的一个存货流动假设，其基本特点是使所销售的存货按最近期取得存货的成本与其实现的销售收入相配比。UndertheLIFOmethod,thecostassignedtothecostofgoodssoldisrelativelycurrent,becausetheystemfromthemostrecentpurchase.UndertheFIFOmethod,ontheotherhand,thecostofgoodssoldisbasedon‘older’costs.与先进先出法（FIFO）相比，一般来说，在物价持续上涨的情况下，采用后进先出法将会导致较高的销售成本、期末现金余额和较低的期末存货余额、销售毛利、所得税和净收益额，而当物价持续下跌的时，结论恰好相反。因此，对大部分企业来说，一般是在预期存货的价格不断上涨时才选择后进先出法，以达到递延所得税支出的目的，而当预期存货价格将持续下跌时，则通过会计政策的变更将存货计价方法由后进先出法转为先进先出法。
　　UnderLIFO,theunitssoldareassumedtobethosemostrecentlyacquired.Theremaininginventory,therefore,isassumedtoconsistoftheearliestpurchases.Costofgoodssoldisthecostofthelatestgoodsacquired.后进先出法：后进先出法与先进先出法正好相反，它是假定“后购入的存货先发出”，因此，最先发出的存货应按最后购入的存货单价计算，而期末存货则按最先购入的存货的单价计算。
　　TheillustrationoftheCostofgoodssoldisdeterminedasfollows:
　　50unitsfromthebeginninginventory@10　　　　　　$500
　　60unitsfromthefirstpurchase@12　　　　　　　　720
　　Endinginventory,110units（atLIFOCOST）　　　　$1,220
　　Thecostofgoodssoldiscomputedasfollows:
　　Costofgoodsavailableforsale　　　　　　　　　　$2,430
　　Less:Endinginventory　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　1,220
　　Costofgoodssold（LIFO）　　　　　　　　　　　　1,210
　　SummaryforLIFOmethod
　　a）ReversetoFIFO;
　　b）Themostrecentcostsareusedfirstwhengoodsareissuedfromstores.
　　c）Theremainingstockisvaluedusingoldercostswhichdonotrepresentcurrentpricelevels.
　　d）Whenpricesfalldown,havetowriteoffstocklossesbecausethebookvaluesofmaterialsmayexceedmarketvalue.
　　6.2.4Averagecostmethod加权平均法
　　Theaveragecostmethodsometimescalledtheweightedaveragemethod,assumesthatthecostofinventoryonhandattheendofperiodandthecostofgoodssoldduringaperiodisrepresentativeofallcostsincurredduringtheperiod.在材料、商品等日常收发按实际成本计价时，以各批收入数量与各批收入前的结存数量为权数计算材料、商品等的平均单位成本的一种方法。在这种方法下，每次收货后都要重新计算材料、商品等的加权平均单位成本。
　　Averagecostiscomputedbydividingthetotalcostofgoodsavailableforsalebythenumberofunitsavailableforsale.Thiscomputationgivesaweighted-averageunitcost,whichisthenappliedtotheunitsintheendinginventory.采用这种方法，在各次收货后计算的平均单价，就可在下次收货前加以采用，有利于核算工作的及时进行。
　　Thisassumptionvaluesallmerchandise-unitssoldandunitsremainingininventory-attheaverageper-unitcost.Themethodfitstheoperationsthatinvolvealargevolumeofsimilargoodsstoredincommonareas.但若每月收货次数较多，价格都有变动，计算工作量就大。通常适用于收货次数不多的企业其计算公式为：
　　a.）材料等存货的移动平均单位成本＝（本次收货之前结存存货总成本+本次收入存货的实际成本）÷（本次收货之前存货数量+本次收入存货的数量）
　　b.）发出存货的成本＝本次发出存货的数量×移动平均单位成本
　　c.）期末存货的成本＝期末结存存货的数量×移动平均单位成本
　　TheillustrationoftheCostofgoodssoldisdeterminedasfollows:
　　Costofgoodsavailableforsale　　　　　$2,430
　　Numberofunitsavailableforsale　　　　　　200
　　Averageunitcost　　　　　　　　　　　　　$12.15
　　Endinginventory,110units@12.15（ataveragecost）comesto$1,336.50
　　Thecostofgoodssoldiscomputedasfollows:
　　Costofgoodsavailableforsale　　　　$2,430
　　Less:Endinginventory　　　　　　　　1,336.50
　　Costofgoodssold　　　　　　　　　　1,093.50
　　SummaryforWeightedAveragemethod:
　　Underthismethodissuesofmaterialsarepricedattheaveragecostofmaterialsonhand,anewaveragebeingre-calculatedwheneveradeliveryisreceived.
　　Eachissueischargedatthesamepriceuntilafreshpurchasenecessitatestheworkingoutofanewaverage.
　　ThisisdonewhenthesystemtendstobesimplertooperatethaneitherLIFOorFIFO.
　　6.3TheEffectofDifferentInventoryValuationonReportedGrossProfit
　　Thechoiceofinventoryflowassumptioncandramaticallyaffectthereportedcostofgoodssold,grossprofit,andnetincome.
　　Example.AssumethatMitchellreceivedfourshipmentsduringtheyearasfollows:

	Mitchell'sProductPurchases

	Date
	Kilos
	Costperkilo
	Totalcost

	Jan5th
	40
	$152.50
	$6,100

	Mar15th
	30
	180.00
	5,400

	Aug25th
	40
	300.00
	12,000

	Nov12th
	40
	350.00
	14,000

	
	150
	
	$37,500


　　Ifhehas50kilosofcompoundunsoldattheendoftheyear,differentflowassumptionswillyielddifferentendinginventoryfigures.IfheusesaFIFOapproach,hewillassumethattheremaininginventorycomesfromthetwomostrecentpurchases:

	FIFOAssumptionforEndingInventory

	Date
	Kilos
	Costperkilo
	Totalcost

	Aug25th
	10
	$300.00
	$3,000

	Nov12th
	40
	350.00
	14,000

	EndingInventoryValue
	$17,000


　　IfheusesaLIFOapproach,hewillassumethattheremaininginventoryderivesfromtheoldesttwopurchases:

	LIFOAssumptionforEndingInventory

	Date
	Kilos
	Costperkilo
	Totalcost

	Jan5th
	40
	$152.50
	$6,100

	Mar15th
	10
	180.00
	1,800

	EndingInventoryValue
	$7,900


　　Alternatively,Mitchellcoulduseaweightedaveragecostapproach:

	WeightedAverageApproach

	TotalPurchasesinDollars
	$37,500

	TotalPurchasesinKilos
	150

	AverageCostperKilo（37,500/150）
	250

	ProductonhandinKilos
	50

	EndingInventoryValue
	$12,500


　　Youcanseethatthethreedifferentapproachesleadtoarangeof$7,900-17,000inendinginventoryvalue.Thefollowingtableshowsthevariationincomputedgrossprofit:

	Mitchell'sGrossProfitUsingDifferentInventoryFlowAssumptions

	　
	　
	　
	WeightedAverage

	　
	FIFO
	LIFO
	

	Sales
	50,000
	50,000
	50,000

	　

	Costofgoodssold
	　
	　
	　

	BeginningInventory
	-
	-
	-

	Purchases
	37,500
	37,500
	37,500

	LessEndingInventory
	（17,000）
	（7,900）
	（12,500）

	CostofGoodssold
	20,500
	29,600
	25,000

	　

	GrossProfitinDollars
	29,500
	20,400
	25,000

	GrossProfitinPercentage
	59%
	41%
	50%


　　Becausetheexampleusesrelativelysmalldollaramounts,thedollarvariationingrossprofitsunderthedifferentflowassumptionsmaynotseemextreme.Thegrossprofitpercentagesrevealmorestartlingdifferences.Grossprofitisreportedas59%ofsalesunderFIFO,butonly41%ofsalesusingLIFO.Ifyouarelookingatacompanywithmillionsinsalesyoucanseejusthowdramaticanimpactinventoryflowassumptioncanhaveonreportedprofit.
　　Allowingdifferentinventoryflowassumptionsmeansthattwobusinesseswithidenticaloperatingresultscanreportdramaticallydifferentamountsofprofit.Thismeansthatfinancialstatementusersmustbeawareoftheeffectoftheseflowassumptionsincomparingonefirm'sperformancetoanother。
　　存货计量实例ComprehensiveExampleofInventoryValuation

	Date
	UnitsPurchased
	PurchasePrice$
	UnitsIssued
	Sellingprice

	January1
	200
	10.25
	　
	　

	January23
	150
	12.00
	　
	　

	February4
	　
	　
	100
	15.00

	February16
	　
	　
	130
	17.00

	February25
	80
	12.50
	　
	　

	March3
	　
	　
	100
	18.00


　　Calculateclosingstockfiguresandtheresultinggrossprofitfigures,undereachmethod,using:
　　1.FIFOmethod
　　2.LIFOmethod
　　3.WeightedAveragemethod.
　　FIFOMethod

	Date
	Receipts
	Issues
	Balance

	
	Amount
	UnitCost
	Value$
	Amount
	UnitCost
	Value$
	Amount
	Unit
	Value$

	Jan1
	200
	10.25
	2050
	　
	　
	　
	200
	10.25
	2050

	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　

	23
	150
	12.00
	1800
	　
	　
	　
	200
	10.25
	2050

	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	150
	12.00
	1800

	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　

	Feb4
	　
	　
	　
	100
	10.25
	1025
	100
	10.25
	1025

	　
	　
	　
	　　
	　　
	　　
	　
	150
	12.00
	1800

	16
	　
	　
	
	100
	10.25
	10.25
	　
	　
	　

	　
	　
	　
	　
	30
	12.00
	360
	120
	12.00
	1440

	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　

	25
	80
	12.50
	1000
	　
	　
	　
	120
	12.00
	1440

	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	80
	12.50
	1000

	Mar3
	　
	　
	　
	100
	12.00
	1200
	20
	12.00
	240

	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	80
	12.50
	1000

	Total
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	3610
	100
	　
	1240


　　LIFOMethod

	Date
	Receipts
	Issues
	Balance

	
	Amount
	UnitCost
　　
	Value$
	Amount
	UnitCost
	Value　$
	Amount
	Unit
	Value$

	Jan1
	200
	10.25
	2050
	　
	　
	　
	200
	10.25
	2050

	
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　　
	　　
	　　

	23
	150
	12.00
	1800
	　
	　
	　
	200
	10.25
	2050

	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	150
	12.00
	1800

	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　　
	　　
	　　

	Feb4
	　
	　
	　
	100
	12.00
	1200
	200
	10.25
	2050

	　
	　
	　
	　
	
	
	　
	50
	12.00
	600

	16
	　
	　
	　
	50
	12.00
	600
	　　
	　　
	　　

	　
	　
	　
	　
	80
	10.25
	820
	120
	10.25
	1230

	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　　
	　　
	　　

	25
	80
	12.50
	1000
	　
	　
	　
	120
	10.25
	1230

	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	80
	12.50
	1000

	Mar3
	　
	　
	　
	80
	12.50
	1000
	　　
	　　
	　　

	　
	　
	　
	　
	20
	10.25
	205
	100
	10.25
	1025

	Total
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	3825
	100
	　　
	1025


　　WeightedAverageMethod

	Date
	Receipts
	Issues
	Balance

	
	Amount
	UnitCost
　　
	Value$
　　
	Amount
	UnitCost
	Value$
	Amount
	Unit
	Value$

	Jan1
	200
	10.25
	2050
	　　
	　　
	　　
	200
	10.25
	2050

	23
	150
	12.00
	1800
	　　
	　　
	　　
	350
	11.00
	3850

	Feb4
	　　
	　　
	　　
	100
	11.00
	1100
	250
	11.00
	2750

	16
	　
	　　
	　　
	130
	11.00
	1430
	120
	11.00
	1320

	25
	80
	12.50
	1000
	　　
	　　
	　　
	200
	11.60
	2320

	Mar3
	　　
	　　
	　　
	100
	11.60
	1160
	100
	11.60
	1160

	Total
	　
	　　
	　　
	　　
	　　
	3690
	100
	　　
	1160


　　Calculationofunitcosts
　　Jan23=（2050+1800）/（200+150）=11.00
　　Feb25=（1320+1000）/（120+80）=11.60
　　Calculationofgrossprofit
　　step1–calculationofsalesvalue
　　=（100X15）+（130X17）+（100X18）
　　=1500+2210+1800
　　=5510
　　Step2–calculationofcostofsales

	　
	FIFO
	LIFO
	WEIGHTEDAVERAGE

	SALES
	￡5510
	￡5510
	￡5510

	COSTOFSALES
	￡3610
	￡3825
	￡3690

	GROSSPROFIT
	￡1900
	￡1685
	￡1820
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